

No. 17-935

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF ARKANSAS & EASTERN
OKLAHOMA, d/b/a PLANNED PARENTHOOD GREAT PLAINS;
and DR. STEPHANIE HO, M.D., on behalf of themselves and
their patients,

Petitioners,

v.

LARRY JEGLEY, Prosecuting Attorney for Pulaski County;
and MATT DURRETT, Prosecuting Attorney for Washington
County, in their official capacities, their agents, and
successors,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

Maithreyi Ratakonda
PLANNED PARENTHOOD
FEDERATION OF AMERICA
123 William St., 9th Floor
New York, NY 10038

Jeffrey L. Fisher
David T. Goldberg
Pamela S. Karlan
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305

Carrie Y. Flaxman
Counsel of Record
Helene T. Krasnoff
PLANNED PARENTHOOD
FEDERATION OF AMERICA
1110 Vermont Ave., NW
Suite 300
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 973-4800
carrie.flaxman@ppfa.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS	1
I. There is no meaningful difference between the “contracted physician” requirement here and the “admitting privileges” requirement in <i>Whole Woman’s Health</i>	2
II. The Eighth Circuit had no basis for demanding concrete findings regarding the number of women who would forgo or postpone abortions	6
III. The Eighth Circuit’s decision reinstates a conflict among the federal courts of appeals.....	11
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Birchfield v. North Dakota</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2160 (2016).....	8
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	8
<i>Jackson Women’s Health Org. v. Currier</i> , 760 F.3d 448 (5th Cir. 2014).....	6
<i>Missouri ex rel. Gaines v. Canada</i> , 305 U.S. 337 (1938).....	6
<i>Planned Parenthood Ariz., Inc. v. Humble</i> , 753 F.3d 905 (9th Cir. 2014).....	3
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	7
<i>Planned Parenthood Sw. Ohio Region v. DeWine</i> , 696 F.3d 490 (6th Cir. 2012).....	8
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wis., Inc. v. Van Hollen</i> , 738 F.3d 786 (7th Cir. 2013).....	10
<i>Univ. of Texas v. Camenisch</i> , 451 U.S. 390 (1981).....	10
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Cole</i> , 790 F.3d 563 (5th Cir. 2015).....	11
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Lakey</i> , 46 F. Supp. 3d 673 (W.D. Tex. 2014).....	6, 7, 11
Rules and Regulations	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a)(6)	3
25 Tex. Admin. Code § 139.56 (2009)	5
